## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 AND WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 SECTION 53A(2)

THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MILTON KEYNES (MOULSOE BRIDLEWAY 19 (PART)) PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 2022

On the 6<sup>th</sup> December 2024 Milton Keynes City Council confirmed the above Order. The effect of the Order will be to divert part of Public Moulsoe Bridleway 19 from point A at OS Grid Reference SP 89734 43085 in a general south easterly direction for approximately 148 metres to point B at OS Grid Reference SP 89848 42992. This part of the existing bridleway has a length of approximately 148 metres and a width of 3 metres throughout and is indicated by the points stated above on the Order plan by a bold black continuous line.

The Confirmed Order will then create an alternative bridleway running from point A at OS Grid Reference SP 89734 43085 in a general north easterly direction for approximately 87 metres to point C at OS Grid Reference SP 89783 43157, then in a general south easterly direction for approximately 126 metres to point D at OS Grid Reference SP 89887 43086, continuing in a general south south westerly direction for approximately 101 metres to point E at OS Grid Reference SP 89842 42997, then in a general southerly direction for 13 metres to point F at OS Grid Reference SP 89845 42984.

This alternative bridleway will have a length of approximately 327 metres and a width of 3.5 metres throughout and is indicated by the points stated above on the Order plan by a bold black dashed line.

A copy of this Notice of Confirmation, the confirmed Order and the Order map have been placed and may be seen online at <a href="https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/rights-of-way-public-notices">https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/rights-of-way-public-notices</a> on public display within a window marked Public Notices, located to the far left of the frontage of Milton Keynes Council, Civic Offices, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes. Copies of the Order and map may be purchased at the price of £3.00 by writing to Ms Webb, Legal Services, Milton Keynes Council, Civic Office, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ, enclosing a cheque made payable to Milton Keynes Council. Please quote reference PE-SW

This Order comes into effect on the date on which Milton Keynes Council certify that the terms of Article 2 of the Order have been complied with, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question its validity or that of any provision contained in it on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made under it has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, they may apply to the High Court for any of these purposes under section 287 of the Town and Country

Planning Act 1990 within 6 weeks from the date on which notice is first published as required by paragraph 7 of Schedule 14 to that Act.

Dated: 6 December 2024

Civic Offices 1 Saxon Gate East Central Milton Keynes

> Sharon Bridglalsingh Director – Law & Governance